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BOY SCOUTS OF AMERICA

SOUTHEAST REGION
50 Chastain Center Bouievard
P.O. Box 440728
Kennesaw, Georgia 30144
404-421-1601

November 24, 1989

Mr.-James Bi Eiiir*

Wynne, AR 72396

Dear Mr. Foster:

We wish to acknowledge receipt of your letter postmarked on November 20, 1989,
and received in the Southeast Region office of the Boy Scouts of Mmerica an

November 22, 1989.

We ask that you please understand that the Boy Scouts of America has very
specific requirements regarding the review process of a membersinip denial and
that these requirements must be followed:

In summary, you will need to submit to me in writing at the following address:

John M. Belk, Regional President A
L Southeast Region

Kennesaw, GA 30144

1. Your written request for a regional review.

2. You must send in your written version of the facts supporting your
claim that your registration as a member of the Boy Scouts of America
should be reinstated.

If you have any questons, please advise.

Sincerely,

John M. Belk
Regionmal President
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OY SCOUTS OF Americs

Wynne, AR !2!!!

Mr. John Belk
President
Southwest Region

Kennesaw, GA 30144
Dear Mr. Belk,

You should have received a letter regarding my registration

suspension, a letter from me to Mr. Paul Ernst, and a letter
from Mr. Ernst to me. I am enclosing copies of all of them

in case you have not received them.

I do not have anything to add to the letter I sent to Mr.
Ernst. I was under the impression that my council initiated
the charge, but apparently that is not the case. I cannot
believe that Philmont initiated the charge because they had
no information about the charges until I told them about
them. I would still like for you to contact the people in
Natchez regarding the charges, the investigation, and my
reputation. You will never get a clear picture of what has
transpired in Natchez until you do that. Mr. Floyd McCalip
would be a good one to start with becaue he is on the National
Council in some capacity and has known me for the past twenty
years. He would be able to help you and help direct you if
you need any help or direction.

I would appreciate your keeping me posted as to what is
going on regarding my regquest.

Sincere Yy

cc: Mr., Floyd MccCalip
P. 0. Box 175
Natchez, MS 39121
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RZADY FOR FILE

OCT 191989
A, GRS
October 19, 1989
Mr. Ltarry L. Bain
Scout Executive
Andrew Jackson Council, Neo. 303
PERSONAL AND CONFIDENTIAL SUBJECT: JAMES B. FOSTER

Dear Larry:

Thank you for the detailed information sent concerning. the above Scouter.
This case has been reviewed with our attorney and is now on our permanent
Confidential File.

Sincerely,

Paul Ernst, Director
Registration Service

ag

cc: Southeast Region
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Ur. James. B. Foster-. --
112 EATCON
Wyone, AR 7239¢ JuL

Dear Mr. Postar:

We previously commuricated with vou and indlcated that after your suspension
by the Natiomal council that you should address any requests for review to the
Southeast Region. You may write to Mr. John BelkZ, President of the Southeast
Region at the regiorval address which is listed below.

It i3 aot unusual to have a regional review If we have initiated something
froa the natlounal office. If you feel you so desire, you may take action
tarough this means.

Sincerely,

Paul Zrast, Director
Registration Service

if

cc: Southeast Region

Kannesaw, GA 30144
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BOQY SCOUTS OF AMERICA

National Office

1325 Walnut Hill Lane
PO, Box 152079

Irving, Texas 75015-2079
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BOY SCOUTS OF AMERICA

National Office

1325 Wainut Hill Lane
P.O. Box 152079

Irving, Texas 75015-2079
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7 1983
September 6, 1989 A. GRAVES
Mr. tarry L. Bain
Scout Executive
Andrew Jackson Council, No. 303
PERSONAL AND CONFIDENTIAL SUBJECT: James B. Foster

Dear Larry:

I previously sent you a Confidential Record Sheet for the above named
individual. We really need this so we can identify Mr. Foster. I am sending
another form so that you can complete this. This will aid in the
identification process should he attempt registration in some other location.

We would also like a narrative statement of the material which you received in
the local council. Please give us as much information as you can in writing,
so that we will have this to strengthen our file.

Thanks for your help in completing this matter.

Sincerely, lﬂpwol
Valy

R L

raul Ernst, Director a\»f* “wél I\

o wgg

Enclosure \§3}} L)ng}/g)CQ\ﬂ

cc: Southeast Region
J. Don Roberts, Southeast Region au

ag
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Mr. Ernst,

I do not have an address on Mr. Parks and the Southeast Region.
I do know they are in the same building (or building complex)
you are in, so could you please see that they get coples of this
letter for me.

Thank you,  ’T7

Jim Foster ?lﬁ 7 y/{
f a) /-
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Wynne, AR 72396

Mr. Paul Ernst, Director
Registration Service

1325 Walnut Hill Lane
P.O. Box 152079

Irving, Texas 75015-2079

Dear Mr. Ernst,

It is my understanding that the first step taken in suspending
registration of an adult in the Boy Scouts is on the local
council level. The "BSA Staff Orientation”" on how to deal
with child sexual abuse awareness indicates that the local
council president will make the first review and write the
first letter and indicates that there would be a council
review committee.

If this is true, please advise me why this first step was
not cffered to me.

Despite this failure of "first appeal", I would like to
submit the following statement. I will send a copy to our
council president in case he "needs to know".

You letter says to explain my version of the facts supporting
my claim... I really do not know what Mr. Bain has been
told, so it is extremely hard to explain my version.

I was investigated by the district welfare department for
alleged physical abuse and sexual abuse. The investigation
lasted for approximately two weeks. The results were sent
to my school and read over the phone to me and to Judge
John Hudson (Youth Court Judge, Adams County, Mississippi).
Mr. Walter Weathers read the statement to me and to Judge
Hudson.

The findings of the investigation were as follows: "The
investigation did not reveal physical evidence of sexual
abuse.”" It did reveal a pattern of touch and behavior directed
toward male students by a male teacher which is considered

to be inappropriate.

This was apparently the same statement which Mr. Weathers
read to Mr. Bain over the phone. This is also the only
"things" of which I have been accused.

When Mr. Weathers read the findings of the investigation
to me, I asked him if there were any restrictions on me
as to what I could do. He said there were none at all.

I also had an hour conversation in the chambers of Judge
Hudson. I told him that I intended to go to Philmont Scout
Ranch for the summer. I asked him if he knew any reason
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why I should not go. He said he knew of no reason at all.
Judge Hudson is a former Chairman of the District Committee,
so he knows about Philmont.

The only two people who had access to all of the investigation
reports - Mr. Wegthers and Judge Hudson both said that I
had no restrictions.

On my first day of work at Philmont I asked Dave Bates to

set up a meeting with me and him and Chuck Buenger. Dave
Bates is Director of Program at Philmont and was my immediate
supervisor and Chuck Buenger is General Manager of Philmont.
In the meeting I told them about the investigation and the
resulting outcome and then gave them the telephone number

of Judge Hudson so they could call him.

They apparently talked to him and to Larry Bain. They informed
me that Mr. Bain was going to ask the Boy Scouts to revoke

my registration. I was given the option by Mr. Bates and

Mr. Buenger to leave immediately or wait until the home

office sent word that my membership had in fact been revoked.

I told them that I would stay until it was revoked because

I knew the investigation had cleared me of the charges and

that I had been told by Mr. Weathers and Judge Hudson

that there were no restrictions.

I asked Bates and Buenger how long it would be before the
home office let us know, and I was told that it would be
taken care of by Tuesday - two or three days. I talked

to my wife and we decided that since it was going to be
only two days that we would just go ahead and leave before
the emotions got out of hand. I did not receive the letter
regarding the suspension until July 10. It was written
almost one month after the conversation with Mr. Bates and
Mr. Buenger - not two days!

I have taught at Trinity Episcopal Day School for 21 vyears.
I have taught many of these children's parent and many

of their older brothers and sisters. The school is a small
5chool aad a family oriented school. I have never once
thought that I should not touch these children. The touching
happens! The children are touched by every teacher in the
school. I wculd be the "odd ball" if I had not touched
them.

I realize that "times are changing", but I did not realize
it had changed to the point it apparently has. I am aware
that parents tell their children, "If something is uncomfor-
table, let us (parents) know." I certainly feel that is
good policy, and I have told my own children the same thing.
However, there must be an area left for caring people to
show that they do care, and touching is an excellent way

to indicate that you do care.

The touching I have done is called inappropriate. I would
like to know who said it was inappropriate and I would like
to know who decides what is inappropriate and and what is
appropriate.
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I did the touching, and it was in no way inappropriate.
Someone deems it inappropriate and it then becomes inapprop-
iate. Who has the right to make those decisions.

One reason I would like for the first step to be taken -
council review - is that they would have better access to
the people who could give a truer picture of my character
and morals. The review committee on the local council level
could get a truer picture of our school and the situation

in Natchez.

I believe my character and morals are as high and good today
as they have been the past thirty years I have been in Scout-
ing. The council review committee will find that to be

true after an initial inquiry.

es b

::-kj .
A
é;c: Chu Buenger, Philmont Scout Ranch

Larry Bain, Scout Executive, Council No. 303
David Park, S400

Southeast Region
Mr. John M. Belk, Regional President

Mr. Floyd L. McCalip
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July 3, 1789 JUL G 3 1985

M'r. Larzry L. Baia
Scout Exacutive
Andrew Jacksoa Council, No. 303

2IRSVNAL AHD CONFIDENTIAL SUBJECT: JAMES B. FOSTER

Sear lLarry:

1

After reviewiag tze s our
corporate actogney, 1

~=Ed 3 > 4

sffize. e 2re writing 4 lattaer suspend

thac letter.

MR XS
ot

ituation regarding the atove named [ndividual wi
£ nas bDeca decided to suapend lMr. Fostar from tid
ing hizm. You will raceive a copy of

+
[5]

I as enclosing a Confidential Record Sheet whickh I would like to have

compleced witia as auca information as is availabla, so0 we can icdentify Mr.

Fostar. We would also i1!lke a paper with his signacture as this aids la the -
ideacificaclon procaess.

?lease send us aay statements or matarial whick you racefived related to this
witole situation. This can be 3 marrative statement whidh yvou write or -
stataments froa other indivduals which would help zo substaatlate the charges
anichy were placad.

.

Wie are iadlicatiag fa the letzer that Mr. Foster should appeal to the region
for review if he dasires one.

Thanks for your help ia completing this matter.

Siacerely,

Paul Erust, Director
Registration Service

je
Saclasure

¢c:  Southeast Rezicn
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. J.e 14, 1989

TO: Paul Ernst
C. Michael Hoover, Jr.

From: Chuck Buenger Personal and Confidential

Jim Foster has been a key member of our seasonal staff for
about 20 years. He is a resident of Natchez, Miss. and has been a
teacher in an Episcopal school for there for about the same
length of time. He has been active in the local Scout program.

He and his family arrived here on June 2. On the morning of
June 3, he told Dave Bates that he needed to discuss something
with us. He told us that he had been accused of fondling a
student on a class trip and of corporal punishment. He indicated
that an investigation had been conducted and recently completed.
He met with County Judge John N. Hudson and asked him if there
were any restricitions on his employment in the future and the
Judge told him there weren’t any. He then asked if it was OK for
him to serve on our staff and was informed that it was OK.

Prior to the completion of the investigation, the school
terminated his employment.

He wanted us to call the Judge and we did. The Judge would
not say that Jim had been cleared and recommended that we call
the local council so they could relay what the report said.

We called Larry Bain, the Scout Executive of the Andrew
Jackson Council in Jackson, Miss. Larry had received an oral
report on June 1. He said that the report stated that there was
not any sexual abuse but that there was "inappropriate touching".
The council had also received a complaint about Jim from a
Scouter. Larry had not received a written report. He had
discussed the situation with his key leaders and his Area Director.

We met with Jim and relayed to him that, right or wrong, the
situation didn’t look too good. He, of course, feels like he has
been falsely accused. I told him that based on the available
facts that his registration would probably be revoked. He asked
how he could clear himself and I explained the review process
that would be outlined in the letter. Dave Bates then said that
it looked Jim needed to make a decision on what would be best for
him and his family. Jim wanted to discuss it with his wife.

After doing this, he informed Dave that they would be
leaving on the morning of June 4. We gave him a check for a
month’s salary and they left. Their two older daughters will be
serving on the staff this summer and their son will be in the
tralil crew program. We agreed that we would say that he left for
personal reasons since his father-in-law was ill and he needed to
look for employment.

He does not have an attorney but I believe he will retain
one and pursue whatever means necessary to clear his name.

I called Larry Bain to up-date him. He and the Area Director
had tried to reach Paul but apparently he was on vacation.

I made handwritten notes as we went throught the process and

will keep them in our files here.
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